FILED: SCHUYLER COUNTY CLERK 06/08/2021 04:20 PM INDEX NO. e2021-0003

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 20

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/08/2021

At a Term of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, held in and for the County of Schuyler, at the Courthouse in the Village of Watkins Glen, on the 4th day of June, 2021

PRESENT: HON. CHRISTOPHER P. BAKER SUPREME COURT JUSTICE

STATE OF NEW YORK

SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF SCHUYLER

MERISSA GREEN.

Plaintiff.

ORDER FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

V.

Index No. E2021-0003

☐ BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE WATKINS GLEN
☐ CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT; WATKINS GLEN
☐ CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT; and GREG KELAHAN,
☐ as Superintendent of the WATKINS GLEN CENTRAL
☐ SCHOOL DISTRICT, and HAYLEY CORNISH.

Defendants.

Upon reading and filing the affidavit of Michael A. Donlon, Esq., sworn to the 8th day of April, 2021, the Complaint heretofore served herein, the affidavit of service of the summons and complaint of Deputy Daniel Eberhardt, sworn to the February 3, 2021, the affidavit of Merissa Green sworn to the 8th day of April, 2021, and the appearance before this Court on June 4, 2021 of counsel for plaintiff, Michael A. Donlon, Esq., and counsel for co-defendant Board of Education of Watkins Glen Central School District/ Watkins Glen Central School District/ Greg Kelahan as Superintendent of the Watkins Glen Central School District, and it appearing therefrom that the defendant, HAYLEY CORNISH, has failed to appear or plead in this action to recover damages for personal injuries,



FILED: SCHUYLER COUNTY CLERK 06/08/2021 04:20 PM INDEX NO. e2

NYSCEF DOC. NO.

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/08/2021

NOW, ON MOTION of Welch, Donlon & Czarples, Michael A. Donlon, Esq., it is hereby,

ORDERED, that the motion for default be and the same is hereby in all respects granted, and that the allegations of the complaint dealing with liability of HAYLEY CORNISH are deemed admitted on behalf of said defendant; and it is further

ORDERED, that as for plaintiff's request for a hearing on damages against the defaulting party, HAYLEY CORNISH, the Court hereby reserves until further notice.

Dated: June , 2021, at Watkins Glen, New York.

SENTER:

WELCH, DONLON & CZARPLES PLLC

HON. CHRISTOPHER P. BAKER
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE

DOCKET A L A R M